ORDINANCE NO. 3249-X

O-68

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS FOR POLICE EQUIPMENT AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,121,640 is hereby available from Police Assets Forfeiture funds
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,121,640 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Func
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

Sity Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of April, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 257.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of April, 2006.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 3250-X

O-69

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING NORTH CAROLINA GOVERNOR'S CRIME COMMISSION FUNDS FOR THE GANGNET DATA BASE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$51,000 is hereby available from The N.C. Governor's Crime

 Commission for the GangNet data base
- Section 2. That the sum of \$51,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413)
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

di Ap City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of April, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 258.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of April, 2006.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 3251-X

O-70

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING NEIGHBORHOOD AND DEVELOPER REVENUES FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$171,100 is hereby available from neighborhood organizations and businesses and is hereby appropriated to General Capital Project Fund 2010; 477.00 Neighborhood Traffic Calming.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$175,343 is hereby available from developers and is hereby appropriated to General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 281.52 Developer Contributions Signals.
- Section 3. That the sum of \$1,020,408.69 is hereby available from developers and is hereby appropriated to General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 281.80 Developer Contributions Other.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Forn

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of April, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 259.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of April, 2006.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk